Indonesia and Hong Kong are not hedged as currency positions in Indonesia and Hong Kong
are considered to be long-term in nature.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant
foreign currencies against the functional currency of each group entity. 5% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change
in foreign currency rates.

NGSC LIMITED  |   Annual Report 2019   95

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

27	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity (cont’d)

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 5% against the functional currency of each group
entity, profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

USD impact IDR impact HKD impact
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Profit or loss 168 200 (i) - (1) (i) 630 551 (i)

Company
Profit or loss 106 (152) (ii) - - (ii) (677) (800) (ii)

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 5% against the functional currency of each
group entity, profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

USD impact IDR impact HKD impact
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Profit or loss (168) (200) (i) - 1 (i) (630) (551) (i)

Company
Profit or loss (106) 152 (ii) - - (ii) 677 800 (ii)

(i)	 This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivable and payables at
the end of the financial year in the Group.

(ii)	 This is mainly attributable to the exposure to outstanding US dollar inter-company
payables at the end of the financial year.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without
increasing its foreign currency exposure. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate
risk and does not utilise forward contracts or other arrangements for trading or speculative
purposes. As at 31 March 2019, there were no such arrangements, interest rate swap

[…]

(equivalent to $24 million) from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss after initial recognition, in FY2016.

v.	 Requirements under sections 201(5) and 201(16), and the Twelfth Schedule of the Companies Act
because the directors did not state whether the Group’s consolidated financial statements give
a true and fair view in the directors’ statement. Instead, the directors had qualified its opinion by
including the phrase “subject to the matters highlighted in the Independent Auditor’s Report”.

The ACRA’s Letter stated that ACRA had considered the Company’s responses on 29 November 2018
and the meeting on 31 January 2019.

Effects of Revision

The effects of the revision on the statements of financial position of the Group and the Company as at
31 March 2018, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
the consolidated statement of cash flow of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 are
summarised below.

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2018:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income

Group
Other expenses (30,454) 28,534 (1,920)
Profit/(loss) for the year (26,800) 28,534 1,734
Total comprehensive loss for the year (27,128) 28,534 1,406
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company
- Basic and diluted (0.4168) 0.4441 0.0273

NGSC LIMITED  |   Annual Report 2019   103

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

30.	 Basis for Revision (cont’d)

Revising and re-filing of financial statements for FY2017 and FY2018 (cont’d)

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2018:

Statements of Financial Position
Company
Investment in subsidiaries 26,584 (2,507) 24,077
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4,123 (760) 3,363
Settlement shares - (1,140) (1,140)
Accumulated losses (133,710) 2,127 (135,837)

Group
Investment in joint venture 2,539 (2,539) -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4,393 (760) 3,633
Settlement shares - (1,140) (1,140)
Accumulated losses (126,653) (2,159) (128,812)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Group
(Loss)/ profit before tax (27,523) 28,534 1,011
Adjustments for:
- Impairment loss on joint venture
- Impairment loss on other receivables

28,617
1,318

(28,154)
(380)

463
938

104   NGSC LIMITED  |   Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

31	 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern and to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximise shareholders’ value. In order
to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend
payment, issue new shares, buy back issued shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce